

WA302\*

Water Agencies (Powers) Act 1984

**Country Areas Water Supply Amendment  
By-laws (No. 2) 2000**

Made by the Minister under section 34(1) of the Act.

**1. Citation**

These by-laws may be cited as the *Country Areas Water Supply Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 2000*.

**2. Commencement**

These by-laws come into operation on the day on which the *Water Services Coordination Amendment Act 1999* comes into operation.

**3. The by-laws amended**

The amendments in these by-laws are to the *Country Areas Water Supply By-laws 1957\**.

[\* *Reprinted as authorised 1 May 1968.*  
For amendments to 4 May 2000 see 1999 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 307-13, and Gazette 14 April 2000.]

**4. By-law 1A amended**

By-law 1A(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) in the definition of “licensed water supply plumber” by deleting “water supply plumber’s licence granted under by-law 48;” and inserting instead —

“

plumber’s licence under the *Water Services Coordination (Plumbers Licensing) Regulations 2000* that authorises the carrying out of water supply plumbing;

”;

- (b) by deleting the definitions of “water supply plumbing” and “water supply system” and inserting the following definition instead —

“

“**water supply plumbing**” has the same meaning as it has in the *Water Services Coordination (Plumbers Licensing) Regulations 2000*;

”.

**5. By-law 52 amended**

- (1) By-law 52(1) is amended by deleting “and is liable to have his license suspended or cancelled”.
- (2) By-law 52(2) is repealed.

**6. By-law 54A amended**

By-law 54A is amended by inserting after “plumbing work” —

“

(as defined in section 59I of the *Water Services Coordination Act 1995*)

”.

**7. Various headings replaced or deleted**

- (1) The heading to Division IV and the heading “Licensing of Plumbers.” immediately after it are deleted and the following heading is inserted instead —

“

**Division IV — Provisions relating to licensed water supply plumbers**

”.

- (2) The headings that appear immediately before the by-laws listed in the Table to this by-law are deleted.

**Table**

by-law 47	by-law 51
by-law 48	by-law 55
by-law 50	by-law 57

- (3) The headings “Licensing of Nightmen.” and “Private Contracts for Removal of Nightsoil.” that appear after by-law 17 are deleted.
- (4) The heading “Limiting Supply.” that appears after by-law 75 is deleted.
- (5) The heading “When Accounts Due and Payable.” that appears after by-law 101 is deleted.

**8. Various by-laws repealed**

By-laws 47 to 51, 55 and 57 are repealed.

**9. Schedule 2 amended**

Schedule 2 is amended by deleting item 1.

KIM HAMES, Minister for Water Resources.

---